

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, SULUR.

Present : **Tmt.N.Renuga**, B.A., B.L.,

District Munsif, Sulur

Tuesday, the 21st day of March 2023

I.A.No.8/2023

in

O.S.No.218/2021

1. M.Chinnasamy, son of late.Marappan, aged about 56 years, residing at Dr.No.2/816(41), Green Park 2, Ganapathipalayam, Palladam Taluk, Tirupur District – 641605.

2. Vasanthamani, wife of late.Lakshmanan, aged about 55 years, residing at 1/324, Thottasalai Veethi, Valayapalayam, Moppiripalayam village, Kaduvettipalayam Post, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore District – 641659.

3. Menaha, wife of Kumar, aged about 36 years, residing at 2/48, Valayapalayam, Moppiripalayam village, Kaduvetti palayam Post, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore District – 641659.

4. Geethamani, daughter of late.Lakshmanan, aged about 31 years, residing at 1/324, Thottasalai Veethi, Valayapalayam, Moppiripalayam village, Kaduvettipalayam Post, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore District – 641659.

5. Ayyamani, daughter of Lakshmanan, aged about 27 years, residing at 1/324, Thottasalai Veethi, Valayapalayam, Moppiripalayam village, Kaduvettipalayam Post, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore District – 641659.

... Petitioners / Plaintiffs

/ Vs /

1. V.A.Sathasivam, son of V.K.Arumugam, aged about 49 years, residing at Dr.No.48, Valaiyapalayam, Mopprirpalayam village, Kaduvettipalayam Post, Sulur Taluk, Coimabtoe District – 641659.

2. M.Kavitha, wife of A.Mohankumar, aged about 41 years, residing at Dr.No.48/1, Valaiyapalayam, Mopprirpalayam village, Kaduvettipalayam Post, Sulur Taluk, Coimabtoe District – 641659.

3. K.Muthusamy, son of Karuppa gounder, aged about 76 years, residing at New Dr.No.40/37G (Old Dr.No.16/40) Theeran Chinna Annamalai Nagar, Karumathampatti, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore District – 641659.

4. Sundaramoorthi, son of Periya Rakkia gounder, aged about 72 years, residing at Dr.No.4/491, Nasuvankadu, Karavali Madhapur Post, Sular Taluk, Coimbatore District.

5. S.Ravikumar, son of Sundaramoorthi, aged about 39 years, residing at Dr.No.4/491, Nasuvankadu, Karavali Madhapur Post, Sular Taluk, Coimbatore District.

6. S.Chinnadurai, son of Sundaramoorthi, aged about 37 years, residing at Dr.No.4/491, Nasuvankadu, Karavali Madhapur Post, Sular Taluk, Coimbatore District.

...Respondents/ Defendants

Petition filed under Order 8 Rule 9 and section 151 of CPC to receive the enclosed reply counter statement in IA.No.2/2021 in the above suit.

Date of the petition: 10.09.2022

This petition is coming on 02.03.2023 this day for final hearing before me in the presence of Thiru.M.Ponnusamy, Advocate for the Petitioners/plaintiffs and of Mrs.S.P.Mahalakshmi, Advocate for the 1st and 2nd Respondents/defendants, and the 3rd to 6th respondents/defendants exparte in main suit and upon perusing the records and having stood over for consideration till this day this court Final order and direct as follows:

1. *that the petition be and the same is hereby allowed ; and*
2. *that there be no cost.*

MEMO OF COSTS

FOR PETITIONERS SIDE

FOR RESPONDENTS SIDE

NIL

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 21st day of March 2023.

Sd/N.Renuga

District Munsif,
Sular.

Final order
I.A.No.8/2023 in
O.S.No.218/2021
Dated : 21.03.2023
DMC, Sular.

